

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

60

BATH ASYLUM-DAIRYING INTERESTS-FISH HATCHERIES.

Chapter 12.

Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated for the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum the sum of eight thousand and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and three, and eight thousand and five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and four; also the sum of one thousand dollars for repairs for the years nineteen hundred and three and nineteen hundred and four.

Approved February 25, 1903.

Chapter 13.

Resolve in favor of the dairying interests of the State of Maine.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of agriculture, the sum of three thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and three, and three thousand dollars for nineteen hundred and four, for the purpose of improving and protecting the dairy interests of the state of Maine, by employing a dairy expert, and suitable assistants, and paying such expenses in connection therewith as the commissioner may approve.

Approved February 25, 1903.

Chapter 14.

Resolve for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish and for the protection of **Fish**.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred three and also twenty-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred four to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state and for the protection of fish. Provided, also, that the commissioners of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the state for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and

Fish hatcheries, feeding stations, and protection of fish, resolve for.

Dairying interests of Maine, in favor of.

8

Снар.

Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, in favor of.

12

ALLEGASH ROAD-MAINE VOLUNTEERS.

game associations; provided, also, that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Approved February 25, 1903.

Chapter 15.

Resolve in favor of Allegash Road.

Resolved. That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Allegash of five hundred dollars to aid in repairing the Allegash road, in favor of. extending from Ashland to the Allegash river in Aroostook county; provided, however, that said sum of five hundred dollars shall not be available unless there shall be provided by subscription or otherwise a like sum of five hundred dollars which shall be expended on said road in connection with the amount hereby appropriated, under the direction of an agent to be appointed for that purpose by the governor and council.

Approved February 25, 1903.

Chapter 16.

Resolves in relation to extra pay of Maine Volunteers in the War with Spain

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state Maine volunteers to the soldiers who were enlisted by the United States and sent in was with spain extra to join the first regiment of infantry and battery A of the first pay for. heavy artillery under orders of the secretary of war, and who constituted a part of the quota of the state under the second call of the president for troops in the war with Spain, the same amount of extra pay that was received by the soldiers volunteering under the first call.

Resolved, That the governor and council shall audit all claims presented under the above resolve, and upon finding any claimant justly entitled to the extra pay under the same, the governor shall draw his warrant on the treasurer in favor of the paymaster general for the amount due.

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred ninety-two dollars be and is hereby appropriated for extra pay of Maine volunteers in the war with Spain, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the governor and council.

Approved February 26, 1903.

Снар.